
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: March 15, 2023

Agenda Item No.: 
30

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Susan Heltsley

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve award of Modification No. 1 to Mutual Use Contract No. 210177-
HM, Ferric Chloride, for the Water Pollution Control Facility, located at 6005 East Vegas Valley 
Drive - Department of Public Works - Award recommended to: PENCCO, INC. (Not-to-Exceed 
$3,250,000 Annually/Total Not-to-Exceed $6,500,000 - Sanitation Enterprise Fund) - Clark 
County

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: Not-to-Exceed $3,250,000 Annually/Total Not-to-Exceed $6,500,000
Funding Source: Sanitation EF
Dept./Division: Public Works

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
On March 17, 2021, City Council approved award of this contract for the purchase and delivery 
of ferric chloride to aid the water treatment process at the Water Pollution Control Facility. This 
modification adds $3,250,000 in annual funding needed to continue services in support of the 
chemical price increases. The contract term runs through August 31, 2024 for a total contract 
addition of $6,500,000. Pencco, Inc. is located in Sealy, Texas.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve as recommended, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts 
Manager per R- 20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Modification No. 1 to Mutual Use Contract No. 210177-HM


